
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 4.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2019
IN DRAX SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, MAIN ROAD, DRAX, SELBY, 

NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO8 8PJ

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4.4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREEN ECONOMY 
PANEL HELD ON 9 JULY 2019
Copy attached.
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

For discussion

6. TACKLING CLIMATE EMERGENCY
(Pages 7 - 52)

for information

7.7. ENERGY ACCELERATOR
Presented by: Jelena Covic
(Pages 53 - 62)

8.8. ENERGY HUB
Presented by: Kiran Parmar
(Pages 63 - 66)

9.9. MAJOR PROJECTS REVIEW
Presented by: Jacqui Warren



(Pages 67 - 72)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Professor Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council
Councillor Scott Patient Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council
Councillor Neil Walshaw Leeds City Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
Dr Alice Owen University of Leeds
Jim Cardwell (Advisory Representative) Northern Powergrid
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency
Melanie Taylor (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Networks
Martin Farrington (Advisory 
Representative)

WYLNP

In attendance:
Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Brass West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Maureen Cummings, Natasha 
Luther-Jones, Neville Muncaster and William Firth.    

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

1

Agenda Item 4



3. Exempt information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 9 April 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held 
on 9 April 2019 be approved.

5. Chair's Update

The Chair welcomed to the Green Economy Panel the following new 
members:

Cllr Scott Patient
Melanie Taylor (Northern Gas Networks)
Cllr Neil Walshaw

And thanked David Gill, Northern Gas Networks, for his work as an advisory 
member of the Panel.

To further support the zero carbon regional ambitions workshops were held to 
explore the transformational emission reduction activity across the power, 
buildings, industry and transport sections and these 

Constructive conversations have been held with Rashik Parmar, the Chair of 
the Employment and Skills Panel.

6. Northern Gas Network's Business Plan

The Panel considered a presentation by Melanie Taylor, Northern Gas 
Networks (NGN).  The Company deliver gas to 2.7 million homes and 
businesses in the North East, Northern Cumbria and much of Yorkshire and 
are consulting on their new Business Plan for 2021 – 2026

Members provided their feedback on the Business Plan and Melanie will 
provide feedback to unanswered questions.

Resolved:  That the content of the presentation by Northern Gas Networks 
and feedback and comments from the Panel be noted.

7. Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Quorum and 
Membership

At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved to 
appoint the Green Economy Panel as an advisory committee of the Combined 
Authority which reports to the LEP Board, on the terms of reference.

The terms of reference were revised from the last municipal year to include a 
reference to clean growth, to reflect the revised corporate priority.

2



Membership arrangements remain as for last municipal year.  No changes 
have been made to the quorum of the Panel, which remains 4 voting 
members, to include 1 member of the Combined Authority or other Local 
Authority member and 1 private sector representative and voting 
arrangements are also unchanged

The Combined Authority at its annual meeting appointed Simon Pringle as 
Chair of the Panel and agreed dates for meetings of the Panel, as follows:

 9 July 2019
 22 October 2019
 28 January 2020
 7 April 2020

Resolved:  That the governance arrangements for the Panel approved by the 
Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019 be noted.

8. Local Industrial Strategy

The Panel considered a report to update on progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy LIS.

As previously reported, a Local Industrial Strategy is being developed for the 
LEP area which will focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and 
driving inclusive and clean growth for a post-2030 economy.  A draft will be 
completed by December 2019 and a final version will be submitted to 
Government in March 2020.

Work is presently underway to identify key priorities against the five 
foundations of productivity – People, Place, Infrastructure, ideas and Business 
Environment which can be further developed and tested over the coming 
months to ensure that the Local Industrial Strategy is reflective of all parts of 
the region.

In addition Government has set out four grand challenges – Clean Growth, 
Artificial Intelligence and Data, Future Mobility and Aging Society.  LISs will 
demonstrate how and where areas can contribute to these global challenges 
by identifying nationally significant strengths, assets and opportunities.

The LIS is being co-produced with Government, its ultimate endorsement by 
Government will mean it is a local expression of Government policy.  This 
makes it a particularly powerful and influential strategy that will have an impact 
on future decisions about the region, for instance with regards to funding.

The Panel discussed the content of the presentation and Officers said they 
would circulate the presentation to members and would welcome further 
feedback and comment. The Panels LIS working group will also meet and 
provide further detailed input into the LIS development.

Resolved:

3



(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel provided comments on the emerging evidence that was 
presented at the meeting and was invited to provide further feedback 
following circulation of the report.

9. Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy

The Panel considered a report to update on the delivery of the Green and Blue 
infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan, including progress in the 12 priority 
areas and initial feedback on the proposed approach to working with partners, 
particularly the Yorkshire West Local Nature Partnership (LNP)

The Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan (GBISDP) was 
adopted by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in December 2018  The 
report gave an update on the work which has taken place since the GBISDP 
was adopted and it split into two different elements

 Key Projects and Actions
 Green and Blue Infrastructure Officer

A summary of the GBISDP was set out for reference and a summary of 
current progress to deliver against 12 key projects and actions identified.

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted.

10. Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Panel considered a report which gave an update on the Energy Strategy 
and Delivery Plan including Carbon reduction targets, communication plans 
and other activities.

The Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP was 
adopted by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in December 2018.  The 
ESDP sets out how the ambition of the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) for the 
City Region to become resilient, zero carbon economy underpinned by high-
quality green and blue infrastructure could be achieved.

The report gave an update on the work being undertaken.

 Carbon reduction targets 
 Communication Plans
 Other activities

Resolved:  

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That feedback from the panel be noted. 

4



11. Major Projects Update

The Panel considered a report on the progress against the Green Economy 
Panel’s major projects and programmes

Energy Accelerator
Better Homes Yorkshire
Resource Efficiency Fund
REF2
Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy and Delivery Plan)
North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub

Resolved:  That the Panel note the progress against the major projects and 
programmes.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  22 October 2019 

Subject:  Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan and Tackling the Climate 
Emergency

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Noel Collings and Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update on the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan with a focus 
on the recent Climate Declarations and initial next steps to become a net zero-
carbon Leeds City Region.

2. Information

2.1 The Combined Authority approved the Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and 
Delivery Plan (ESDP) in December 2018. It aims to dramatically reduce the 
City Region’s carbon emissions. It will not be easy and will require coordinated 
action by local government, industry, business and people of all ages. This is 
a programme of work that will be delivered in a phased approach, with short 
term projects and longer term, whole system actions.

2.2 The Panel received a full update on the ESDP at their previous meeting. This 
paper focusses on the recent activities surrounding the City Region declaring 
a Climate Emergency. 

Activity - Initial phases 
2.3 In line with most of the region’s local authorities, the Combined Authority 

formally declared a climate emergency (27 June 2019) and, in consultation 
with partners, strengthened the city region’s ambition to become net zero-
carbon by 2038, with significant progress made by 20301. The scale of the 
task ahead must not be underestimated with a 14.5 percent reduction in 
emissions required year-on-year and regional emissions halving every five 
years (Tyndall Centre 2019). 

1 On 10 July a Media Call was held where the City Region announced its strengthened regional target 
to become a net zero-carbon City Region by 2038, with significant progress made by 2030. The 
event also launched the Leeds City Region Climate Change Coalition and Pledge. See link.

7

Agenda Item 6

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/all-news-and-blogs/politicians-businesses-and-young-people-join-forces-as-leeds-city-region-climate-coalition/


2.4 The ESDP will be updated to reflect these recent changes and new 
strengthened target. It will be the delivery mechanism for the Combined 
Authority / LEPs Climate Emergency commitments.  There will be some 
actions that need to happen in the short term, but these need to be balanced 
with longer term strategic thinking, planning and further research and enabling 
activity to ensure we can make significant progress to achieve net carbon zero 
by 2030. 

2.5 To support the early phases of delivering the ESDP (and Climate Emergency), 
and as part of Combined Authority’s planned communications on creating a 
net zero-carbon City Region, four sector-specific low-carbon workshops were 
run with stakeholders in early-summer. These workshops covered the power, 
buildings, industry, and transport sectors. Over 150 businesses and civic 
organisations attended the workshops.

2.6 The final report on the outputs of the workshops are attached in Appendix 1.  
A prioritisation exercise will be carried out and based on the results of a net 
zero-carbon pathways study. Where relevant, prioritised actions will be fed 
into a re
[...]
 Plan priority to support clean 
growth2 (Corporate Plan 2019/20).  It includes a new clean growth policy and 
set of principles for all staff to use and a detailed action plan outlining what the 
organisation will do to embed clean growth into its practices and decision-
making processes over the next two years. See Appendix 5 and 6.

2.11 One immediate action taken is to strengthen how clean growth and climate 
change impacts are considered as part of all new schemes that come through 
the Combined Authority and it’s Assurance Framework. All Combined 
Authority reports now require a clean growth qualitative assessment and, over 
the next 6-12 months, a robust quantifiable methodology for assessing all new 
schemes predicted carbon emissions/wider clean growth impacts will also be 
implemented. 

Next initial steps to become a net zero-carbon Leeds City Region

2.12 There is a need to now build on the initial activity and keep momentum going 
to galvanise support and commence and accelerate delivery against the 
ambitious regional target set out in the ESDP. Some actions need to happen 
in the short term, whilst a range of other work is also needed to aid longer 
term strategic thinking and including further research to understand how to 
decarbonise the city region in key sectors. Therefore there are some shorter 
term actions partners can begin to work together on whilst the City Region 
also lays the foundations for longer term success by 2030. 

2.13 Appendix 7 is a summary of the work packages planned by the Combined 
Authority to assist the City Region meet its targets. Including:

 Communications and engagement: ensure stakeholders and the wider 
City Region remain aware of the work that is taking place to work towards 
the strengthened regional target. Immediate updates will also be provided 
to City Region Leaders, Directors of Development, Green Economy Panel 
and wider LEP Board.

 Evidence base – net zero-carbon pathways: commence further work to 
deter
[...]
 Climate Emergency
Appendix 5  Clean Growth Action Plan
Appendix 6   Clean Growth Action Plan - One Page Summary
Appendix 7   Summary of next steps to deliver the ESDP 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 
 

   

Net Zero-Carbon Leeds City 
Region 
 

Sector-Specific Low-Carbon Workshops – 
Summary Report 
 
SE2 – August 2019 
 
 
 

13

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



  

2 
 

1. Introduction 
The Leeds City Region is committed to becoming net zero-carbon by 2038 and to have 
shown significant progress by 2030. Achieving the ambition will require transformational 
change across all parts of the economy. Collaboration and collective action across 
businesses, industry, academia, government and civic society is necessary if the 
commitment is to be delivered. 

The Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP) adopted in 2018 
started the process of identifying how the Leeds City Region could begin to work towards 
becoming net zero-carbon. To build on this and to begin the process of establishing the 
partnerships and collaborations that will develop and deliver the required scale of change, 
a series of four sector-specific low-carbon workshops were convened by the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (the Combined Authority) over a two week period in June 
and July 2019, covering power, buildings, industry and transport. 

This report summarises the key themes emerging across the workshops and has been 
written by the independent workshop facilitator, Rachael Mills of SE2. More detailed 
reports for each workshop are separately available: summaries of the action plans for each 
session are provided in Appendix 1. 

2. Strategic support for net zero-carbon 
The workshops demonstrated the wide and strong support for the Combined Authority’s 
work in this area and the urgent need to act on climate change. Over 150 stakeholders 
attended the workshops and not one of them questioned the need for action. The 
presentation given by the Tyndall 
[...]
irector of Delivery
Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Jelena Covic – Project Manager

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To update the Green Economy Panel on the Energy Accelerator (EA) 
programme including progress on development of the pipeline. 

2. Information 

2.1. The EA is a key initiative under Priority 3 of the Strategic Economic Plan (Clean 
Energy & Environmental Resilience).  A shortage of project development 
funding and expertise were identified as preventing investment in low carbon 
capital projects in the Leeds City Region. The EA programme is providing a new 
project development support service that will remove these barriers by bridging 
the current market failure and by providing robust technical and commercial 
advice that will enable projects to develop and proceed to implementation. 

2.2. The EA will provide a service to the public, private, academic and community 
sectors to develop projects around three key themes:

 Energy efficiency and renewable energy (new and retrofitted)
 District heat networks 
 Street lighting

2.3. The EA will not in itself deliver capital programmes, instead it will enable 
~£128M of capital investment in low carbon projects to progress across the 
Leeds City Region. 

2.4. As reported in October 2018, the Contract for Funding with the European 
Investment Bank was signed in July 2018 and came into force on 1 August 
2018 for a period of 3 years delivery (until 31 July 2021). The value of the 
ELENA funding is EUR 3.513 million. 

53

Agenda Item 7



2.5. Following an in-depth review of the initial pipeline of projects and active 
engagement with potential Project Sponsors to further develop this, the 
refreshed pipeline currently contains 13 projects.  The total forecasted capital 
investment leveraged is £128.197 million.

2.6. The projects on the refreshed pipeline are expected to result in the following 
outcomes:

Expected outcomes

Estimated annual final energy 
saved for
[...]
er annum)
o Carbon dioxide: 4,730 t CO2 eq.

Scope of Energy Accelerator support
The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council, Technical and Commercial 
Teams are working on the overall procurement and delivery. They need the 
Energy Accelerator to provide specialist Contracts, Technical and Commercial 
support. The Energy Accelerator is able to provide support to enable Bradford 
City Council to deliver valid tender documentation and engage the winning 
contractor with a greater degree of confidence.

Support includes:
 Compilation of tender documentation and associated data
 Contract review of the Tender documentation.
 Technical review of the Tender documentation.
 Commercial and Contracts support in development of the Tender 

documentation.
 Specialist Technical Advisory services in support of the Tender 

documentation.
 Salix Commercial Review.
 Tender period support at mid-tender review meetings.
 Tender evaluation support.

Expected outcomes
 Energy saved: 16.71 GWh per annum
 CO2 reduction: 4,730 t CO2 per annum
 Lighting Luminaires improved: 59,000 nr

61

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3



 60 temporary jobs (dependent on investment)
 13 permanent jobs

62



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  22 October 2019

Subject:  North East Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub 

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Kiran Parmar / Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Green Economy Panel with an update on the North East, 
Yorkshire and Humber (NEYH) Energy Hub programme.

2 Information

BEIS Local Energy Hub Programme Recap
2.1 In 2017 the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 

funded Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) in England to develop and 
progress their local energy strategies. BEIS developed its Local Energy 
Programme and asked LEPs to work together to create a series of Local 
Energy Hubs to deliver local low carbon energy priorities, as set out in local 
energy strategies. 

2.2 The objectives of the Local Energy Hubs are to:

 Increase the number, quality and scale of local energy projects.
 Provide LEPs and local authorities with additional resources and 

capacity.
 Raise awareness and enable local areas to attract private and/or public 

finance for energy projects.

Figure 1 illustrates the five regional Energy Hubs established:

63

Agenda Item 8



Figure 1 - Local Energy Hub programme regional areas in England.

2.3 On 13 June 2018 the Leeds City Region (LCR) LEP Board endorsed the 
establishment of the NEYH Energy Hub which covers the following LEP areas: 

 Humber
 Leeds City Region (West Yorkshire Combined Authority)
 North East
 Sheffield
 Tees Valley Combined Authority (lead accountable body)
 York, North Yorkshire and East Riding 

2.4 The NEYH Energy Hub has just under £750,000 from BEIS to deliver its 
objectives above over a 2 year period.  Of this:

 £100,000 is allocated to each LEP for individual project development 
support, staffing and technical assistance.

 Just under £150,000 is allocated to for pan-LEP / collaborative project 
development support.

 To date the NEYH Hub has recruited six local Project Managers, finalised 
six Energy Strategies and begun to explore potential collaborative projects. 
They are also responsible for the new Rural Community Energy Fund 
(RECF) (see below).

2.5 The Combined Authority holds the LCR LEP’s £100,000 budget allocation. 
See section 3.1 for more details. 

64



Recent City Region Activity – Project Development Support  
2.6 Two projects are currently being developed with key stakeholders:

 Domestic Energy Efficiency Funding Models Study: identifying new 
financial models to scale-up the delivery of energy efficiency measures (and 
energy generation and storage) for ‘able to pay’ market, private rented and 
social housing properties in the City Region. It will also build on the success of 
Better Homes Yorkshire Programmes. This commission will cost £10-1
[...]

 STAGE 1 – Feasibility Grant: Offers grants of up to a maximum of £40,000 
to cover consultancy and professional costs for an initial investigation into the 
feasibility of a renewable energy project.

65



 STAGE 2 – Business Development Grant: Offers up to £100, 000 to 
support planning applications and develop a robust business case to attract 
further investment.

2.13 The NEYH Energy Hub will issue calls for on a quarterly basis. The next 
deadline dates for applications are 1 November 2019 followed by 1 February 
2020.  More details on the funding and eligibility can be found here. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 The Combined Authority holds the LCR LEP’s £100,000 Energy Hub budget 
allocation. The anticipated spend profile for this 2 year allocation is as follows:
 Approximately £40,000 to fund a part-time Energy Hub Project Manager.
 Approximately £60,000 to support the development of low carbon projects 

in the LCR’s Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan.

3.2 The two proposed studies will be funded from the £60,000 project 
development support element of the £100,000 allocation. 

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no implications associated with this paper.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no implications associated with this paper. 

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel note the progress against the major projects and programmes. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

None.

66

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/rural-community-energy-fund


Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  22 October 2019

Subject:  Major Projects Update

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To give an update on the progress against the Green Economy Panel’s major 
projects and programmes.

2 Information

Energy Accelerator 
2.1 The Energy Accelerator (Accelerator) is a key initiative under pr
[...]
ongoing

2.7 The ERDF managing authority has recently approved a short project 
extension to allow activity to continue until 31 December 2019, which should 
enable a smooth handover to the follow-on programme RE-Biz. 

RE-Biz (formerly REF2) 
2.8 RE-Biz is a new programme that will build on and enhances the current 

Resource Efficiency Fund delivered by the Combined Authority. This project 
will increase energy efficiency and environmental resource efficiency (ERE), 
covering energy, energy efficiency water and waste, in SMEs through: 

 Providing advice and support to deliver best practice in ERE in SMEs 
 Over 170 grants (including small grants <£8000 and new large grants 

£8000 – £40,000) to support SMEs to implement tailored action plans
 Investment in ERE and low carbon technologies. 
 Piloting a range of bespoke circular economy 1support packages.

1 A circular economy is an alternative to a traditional linear economy (make, use, dispose) in which we 
keep resources in use for as long as possible, extract the maximum value from them whilst in use, 
then recover and regenerate products and materials at the end of each service life. In practical terms 
this means reducing use of finite virgin materials, designing products to last longer.

68



 
2.9 The Combined Authority has applied for ERDF funding to deliver RE-Biz 

across West and North Yorkshire. The decision is still pending and anticipated 
by December 2019. 

District Heat Network (DHN) Programme
2.10 The Programme continues to support the development of several active heat 

network projects in the City Region.

2.11 Since the last Panel meeting the four projects reported as being developed 
through the Energy Accelerator continue to be progressed. In summary:

 Barnsley: Work is ongoing to update the previous feasibility study to 
ensure renewable energy sources are sufficiently considered and develop 
the outline business case, specifically the strategic case. In addition 
consultants are being procured to oversee the project management of the 
project.

 Bradford: Work is ongoing to develop the outline business case with a 
focus on the development of the strategic case, tweaking of the techno-
economic model and development of the financial model. In addition a 
consultant is being procured to undertake ground penetrating radar 
surveys.

 Halifax: Work is ongoing to scope out the project in advance of being 
submitted to Gateway 2. Although the exact scope is to be determined it is 
likely to cover an update to the outline business case with a specific focus 
on renewable solutions and pre-procurement work to de-risk investment.

 Leeds: Energy Accelerator support for Phase 2 (the connection of city 
centre buildings to Phase 1 of Leeds PIPES) is ending with outstanding 
work focussed on establishing the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV). Phase 
2 has been successful in gaining grant funding from HNIP. Preparatory 
work on Phase 3 (Southbank) to clear Gateway 2 is underway and will 
focus on the development of a feasibility study.

2.12 The Leeds PIPES construction programme is progressing well and all 
underground construction work is complete, with the steam supply from the 
RERF now being commissioned. The heat sales agreement with the Leeds 
Playhouse is in place, with heat supplied since July.  Work to connect almost 
2,000 homes (multi storey flats at Lincoln Green, Ebor Gardens and Saxton 
Gardens) is on schedule, with around 500 homes now being supplied with heat.  
A launch of the scheme is expected in late autumn 2019.

Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy and Delivery Plan

2.13 The GBI Strategy and Delivery Plan was adopted by the Combined Authority 
in December 2018 and sets out how GBI can contribute to achieving a zero-
carbon energy economy to be underpinned by high-quality GBI.

2.14 Work continues across a wide range of stakeholders to develop and deliver 
against the 12 key projects and actions.

69



2.15 The availability of resources to assist in the delivery of the Strategy and 
Delivery Plan continues to be an issue, slowing down delivery.

2.16 Good progress has been made in developing the role profile and partnership 
agreement for the post of GBI Delivery Officer and have to date helped secure 
over £83,000 over three years from partners and the Combined Authority to 
fund the post. However, there remains a shortfall of just over £62,000 that 
needs to be secured in order to progress with the recruitment of the post. 

2.17 Options are currently being investigated within the Combined Authority as to 
how the shortfall could be made up.

Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP)

2.18 See Item 7. 

North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub  

2.19 See item 8.

Other Panel updates 

2.20 The following is a summary of recent items discussed at Transport Committee. 

 An update on funding proposals for the £3.5 billion National Roads Fund 
which aims to drive investment in the major roads network. Two schemes 
have been prioritised in West Yorkshire costing £40 million. Work is 
being led by Transport for the North, who are committed to deliver 
measures which contribute towards meeting the Government’s carbon 
reduction targets and are consistent with local climate emergency 
declarations.

 The Combined Authority’s funding bid to the £1.2 billion Transforming 
Cities Fund which aims to drive productivity through improved 
connections between urban centres and suburbs.

 Work to develop a Connectivity Strategy focussing on improving the 
connectivity between our places. This work will inform a new spatial 
pipeline for transport interventions across the region up to 2040. Key 
focus will be on mass transit and an Urban Transit Strategic Outline 
Business Case is currently being developed, supported by market testing 
of advanced urban transit technologies.

 The Combined Authority’s funding bid to the £90 million Transforming 
Cities Fund Future Mobility Zone. This work aims to understand both the 
key drivers that will determine future trends in transport use and also to 
examine the advances in vehicles, apps, and other technologies that are 
set to transform the way in which we currently plan, book and pay for 
travel. £26.76 million is being asked for as part of the bid.

70

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=138


3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no implications associated with this paper.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no implications associated with this paper.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no implications associated with this paper. 

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel note the progress against the major projects and programmes. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

None.

71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 9 July 2019
	6 Tackling Climate Emergency
	Item 6 - ESDP climate emergency_Appendix 1  Workshop Summary Report
	4. Building the evidence base
	5. An influencing role for the Combined Authority and the LEP

	Item 6 - ESDP climate emergency_Appendix 2 Leeds City Region Climate Emergency Review
	Item 6 - ESDP climate emergency_Appendix 3 ESDP climate emergency activity
	Item 6 - ESDP climate emergency_Appendix 4 Support
	Item 6- ESDP climate emergency_Appendix 5  CLean Growth Action Plan - Summary
	Item 6 - ESDP climate emergency _ Appendix 6 Clean Growth Action Plan _ Plan on a Page
	Item 6 - ESDP climate emergency_Appendix 7 Nxt Steps

	7 Energy Accelerator
	Item 7 Appendix 1
	Item 7 Appendix 2
	Item 7 Appendix 3

	8 Energy Hub
	9 Major Projects Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2019 AT DRAX SPORTS AND 
SOCIAL CLUB, MAIN ROAD, DRAX, SELBY, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO8 

8PJ 

 
 
Present: 
 
Professor Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome 
Dr Alice Owen University of Leeds 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council 
Councillor Scott Patient Calderdale Council 
Councillor Neil Walshaw Leeds City Council 
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency 
Melanie Taylor (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Networks 
 
In attendance: 
 
Nick Robins Just Transition 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Brass West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jelena Covic West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
12. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from William Firth, Natasha Luther-
Jones, Jim Cardwell, Nevil Muncaster, Cllr Maureen Cummings, Cllr Andrew 
Waller, Cllr Neil Walshaw, Martin Farrington and Wallace Sampson. 
 

13. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

14. Exempt information - Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

15. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 9 July 2019 



 
Melanie Taylor, Northern Gas Networks provided an update to members 
following her presentation to members on 9 July 2019.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held 
on 9 July 2019 be approved. 
 

16. Chair's Update 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Nick Robins and for his time and insight.  
 
Constructive Workshop Sessions had taken place following the LEP Board 
meeting held in September which were encouraging. 
 

17. Energy Accelerator 
 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on the Energy Accelerator 
(EA) programme  
 
The Panel discussed the contents of the report which provided a 
comprehensive update on the Energy Accelerator (EA) programme including 
progress on development of the pipeline and showed that the Pipeline is 
expected to meet and exceed the EIB’s 18 month KPI. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the update on Energy Accelerator (EA) programme including 

progress on development of the Programme be noted. 
 

18. Tackling Climate Emergency 
 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on the Energy Strategy 
and Delivery Plan with a focus on the recent Climate Declarations and initial 
next steps to become a net zero carbon Leeds City Region. 
 
The Panel discussed and noted the update which included activity and initial 
phases, immediate opportunities and next steps.  Appendix 7 included a 
summary of the work packages planned by the Combined Authority to assist 
the City Region and meet its targets. 
 
Resolved: That the report and information provided in the Energy Strategy 
and Delivery Plan be noted. 
 

19. Energy Hub 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on the North East Yorkshire and 
Humber NEYH) Energy Hub Programme, current LCR focussed projects and 
the new Rural Community Energy Fund (RECF)   
 
Members discussed the contents of the report and the objectives of the Local 
Energy Hubs to: 
 



 Increase the number, quality and scale of local energy projects. 

 Provide LEPs and local authorities with additional resources and 
capacity. 

 Raise awareness and enable local areas to attract private and/or public 
finance for energy projects 

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

20. Major Projects Review 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on Major Projects, Energy 
Accelerator,, Better Homes Yorkshire, Resource Efficiency Fund, RE-Biz 
(formerly REF2), District Heat Network (DHN), Green and Blue Infrastructure 
(GBI) Strategy and Delivery Plan and a summary of items discussed at 
Transport Committee. 
 
Resolved:  That progress against the major projects and programmes be 
noted. 
 


